186

: The 2007 Reorganizational Meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was
held Tuesday January 2, 2007 at their Heidelberg Township Municipal Building and was called to
order at 7:30 PM by Chairman Harry Rodgers.

Harry Rodgers, Tim Hansen, Steve McKonly, John Leen and Norma Markle were present.
Others present were Officer Matthews, Scott Rabenstine and Lucas Parks

REORGANIZATIONAL MEETING - Tim Hansen made a motion to appoint the following,
designate meeting days and set wages as follows;

Harry Rodgers - Chairman

Norma Markle - Secretary - Treasurer

Larry Sterner - Vice-Chairman

Steve McKonly - Solicator

C. S. Davidson, Inc. - Engineer

David Brown - Sewage Enforcement Officer

Doug Stambaugh
Norma Markie
Sterling Myers
David O'Brien
Prudence Keffer
Judy Tessem
Larry Sterner
Sam Myers
Recreation Board

Alternate Sewage Enforcement Officer
Zoning Officer

Vacancy Board

Police Commission

Zoning Hearing Board

Planning Commission

Road Master

Assistant Road Master

Bruce Jones, Tim Grove, Dan Wilmont
Gene Nace, Larry Rohrbaugh

1

Tim Hansen - York Adams Tax Bureau .
Norma Markle : - Alternate York Adams Tax Bureau
Larry Sterner - Agricultural Security Board

* Supervisors Meetings - 1st Wednesday of each month @ 7:30 PM

* Planning Commission Meetings - 2nd Wednesday of each month @ 7:30 PM
* Zoning Hearing Board Meetings - 4th Tuesday of month, ‘as needed

* Supervisors may spend $ 1,500.00 per month, without Board approval

* Delegate to State Convention - All Elected Officials and Secretary/Treasurer

* Voting Delegate - Norma Markle

PAY ROATES

Zoning Officer - $ 156.25
Secretary/Treasurer - $ 1525
Maintenance Personell - $ 12.05
Laborers - $ 1345

Asst. Road Master - $ 16.55

Road Master - Set by Auditors

Harry Rodgers seconded.
Minutes of the December 6th mesting were approved as distributed.

Officer Matthews read the Police Report for November, the Department responded to 73
calls in the Township.

Tim Hansen made a motion to Garbage Pick-up Bids due for the March meeting, Harry
Rodgers seconded.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission -Report.

R
i

065808




Tim Hansen made a motion to adopt RESOLUTION 07;01 for the Filas modules, Harry 187
Rodgers seconded.

Tim Hansen made a motion to adopt RESOLUTION 07-02 for the Taylor modules, Harry
Rodges seconded.

Tim Hansen made a motion to accept the letter of request for 90 day extension for the
Haar, Filas and Taylor plans, Harry Rodgers seconded.

Scott Rabenstine read the Fire Report. The Department responded to 32 calls in
December and a total of 303 for the year.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was $ 55.00 revenue for the month.

John Leen reviewed the Engineering Report. They are checking into the statis of the
Duracart Plan, '

A Public Hearing concerning the Prin rezoning request will be held February 7, 2007 at
7:00 PM.

Steve stated that he and John reviewed the proposed Sterner plan to sell spring water
and they feel that they are not in compliance from previous requets the Township had asked for,
Steve & John will draft a letter stating pending issues concerning this plan.

Harry Rodgers reviewed Thank Yous received from the VNA and Hanover Library for the
Townships contributions to their organization.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND - Beginning Balance  43,019.58
Revenue 12,899.21
Expenditures 17,909.62

Ending Balance - 38,009.17
. STATEFUND - Savings 2,251.91
" RECREATION FUND - 2,231.17
INDEX FUND - 165,100.67

GENERAL FUND - REVENUE

Bank of Hanover v ‘ Interest : 117.24
Comm. of PA State Police Fines 2,244.73
Cash Garbage Bags 120.00
York Adams Tax Bureau Earned Income Tax - 6,013.03
Tax Claim Bureau Deliquent Taxes 300.08
Adams Elec. Coop., Inc. Refund 37,02
Recorder of Deeds Transfer Tax A 2,442.99
Gordon L. Brown § Asso. Septic Permit 290.00
Zoning Officer 2 - Bldg. Permits 35.00
Sherry Thompson '06 - Real Estate Tax 681.01
Sherry Thompson '06 - Per Capita Tax 33.00
iim Leppo Vehicle Fines 390.67
%un Leppo Crimnal Fines 169.69
Clerk of Courts Crimnal Fines 4.75

TOTAL $ 12,899.21




1§§3§RAL FUND - EXPENDITURES

Capital Blue Cross
Norma Markle
Norma Markle
Norma Markle
Bank of Hanover
Verizon

Cingular Wireless
Met-Ed

Adams Electric Coop., Inc.

Crystal Springs

Penn Waste, Ing.

Arentz 0il Service, Ing.
Shipley'Energy

KBS, Inc.

American Rock Salt Go.
Mill Run Express
Rettew

Reager § Adler, PC
PSATS

James § Sandra Bailey

George § Carolyn Langkam
Edwin Strausbaugh

Gordon L. Brown § Asso.
Sherry Thompson

Sherry Thompson

Larry Sterner

Fhyllis Hilbert

Larry Sterner

Larry Sterner

1. Samuel Myérs

Insurance

Wages

IRA

Bonus

Tax Deposit
Phaone

Cell Phones
Street Lights
Street Lights
Water

Garbage Gontract
Fuel - Fire: Co.
Fuel - Office
Anti-Skid
Deicing Salt
Truck Insp.
Ord. Revisions

Legal - Group Home

Dues
Tax Refund

Tax Refund
Tax Refund
Septic Permit
Supplies
Tax Reimb,
Supplies
Wages
Wages ]
Supervisors Pay
Wages

TOTAL

3,562.10
690.66
467.77
500.00
838.49
137.89

98.70
408.56
131.95

8.48

52.20
498.57
397.55
509.94

4,123.47

50.74

3,053.62
536.49

1,037.00

6.86

7.08
4.08
290.00
33.99
26.96
29.54
72.85
117.80
137.95
78.33

$ 17,909.62

Tim Hansen made a motion to pay the bills, Harry Rodgers secondeqd.

Meeting adjourneq at 7:48 PM.

4
7

7

7 L./i; LG i/u/(/j

I 5 o A7 iy
Fi F 2 E 5t 4 T
VEET T IS

20679
20680
20681
20682
20683
20684
20685
20686
20687
20688
20689
20690
20691
20692
20693
20694
20695
20696
20697
20698

20699
20700
20702
20703
20704
20701
20705
20706
20707
20708

065809




