The 2007 Reorganizational Meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was held Tuesday January 2, 2007 at their Heidelberg Township Municipal Building and was called to order at 7:30 PM by Chairman Harry Rodgers.

Harry Rodgers, Tim Hansen, Steve McKonly, John Leen and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Officer Matthews, Scott Rabenstine and Lucas Parks

**REORGANIZATIONAL MEETING -** Tim Hansen made a motion to appoint the following, designate meeting days and set wages as follows;

Harry Rodgers - Chairman

Norma Markle - Secretary - Treasurer

Larry Sterner - Vice-Chairman
Steve McKonly - Solicator
C. S. Davidson, Inc. - Engineer

David Brown - Sewage Enforcement Officer

Doug Stambaugh - Alternate Sewage Enforcement Officer

Norma Markle - Zoning Officer
Sterling Myers - Vacancy Board
David O'Brien - Police Commission
Prudence Keffer - Zoning Hearing Board
Judy Tessem - Planning Commission

Larry Sterner - Road Master

Sam Myers - Assistant Road Master

Recreation Board - Bruce Jones, Tim Grove, Dan Wilmont

Gene Nace, Larry Rohrbaugh

Tim Hansen - York Adams Tax Bureau

Norma Markle - Alternate York Adams Tax Bureau

Larry Sterner - Agricultural Security Board

\* Supervisors Meetings - 1st Wednesday of each month @ 7:30 PM

\* Planning Commission Meetings - 2nd Wednesday of each month @ 7:30 PM

\* Zoning Hearing Board Meetings - 4th Tuesday of month, as needed \* Supervisors may spend \$1,500.00 per month, without Board approval

\* Delegate to State Convention - All Elected Officials and Secretary/Treasurer

\* Voting Delegate - Norma Markle

## PAY ROATES

Zoning Officer - \$ 15.25 Secretary/Treasurer - \$ 15.25 Maintenance Personell - \$ 12.05 Laborers - \$ 13.45 Asst. Road Master - \$ 16.55

Road Master - Set by Auditors

Harry Rodgers seconded.

Minutes of the December 6th meeting were approved as distributed.

Officer Matthews read the Police Report for November, the Department responded to 73 calls in the Township.

Tim Hansen made a motion to Garbage Pick-up Bids due for the March meeting, Harry Rodgers seconded.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission Report.

Tim Hansen made a motion to adopt **RESOLUTION 07-01** for the Filas modules, Harry Rodgers seconded.

Tim Hansen made a motion to adopt RESOLUTION 07-02 for the Taylor modules, Harry Rodges seconded.

Tim Hansen made a motion to accept the letter of request for 90 day extension for the Haar, Filas and Taylor plans, Harry Rodgers seconded.

Scott Rabenstine read the Fire Report. The Department responded to 32 calls in December and a total of 303 for the year.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was \$55.00 revenue for the month.

John Leen reviewed the Engineering Report. They are checking into the statis of the Duracart Plan.

A Public Hearing concerning the Prin rezoning request will be held February 7, 2007 at 7:00 PM.

Steve stated that he and John reviewed the proposed Sterner plan to sell spring water and they feel that they are not in compliance from previous requets the Township had asked for, Steve & John will draft a letter stating pending issues concerning this plan.

Harry Rodgers reviewed Thank Yous received from the VNA and Hanover Library for the Townships contributions to their organization.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND	-	Beginning Balance Revenue Expenditures Ending Balance	43,019.58 12,899.21 17,909.62 38,009.17
STATE FUND	44	Savings	2,251.91
RECREATION FUND			2,231.17
INDEX FUND -			155,100.67

## GENERAL FUND - REVENUE

	TOTAL	\$ 12,899.21
. Courts	Crimnal Fines	4.75
Clerk of Courts	Crimnal Fines	169.69
im Leppo	Vehicle Fines	390.67
im Leppo	'06 - Per Capita Tax	33.00
Sherry Thompson		681.01
Sherry Thompson	'06 - Real Estate Tax	55.00
Zoning Officer	2 - Bldg. Permits	290.00
Gordon L. Brown & Asso.	Septic Permit	2,442.99
Recorder of Deeds	Transfer Tax	
Adams Elec. Coop., Inc.	Refund	37.02
Tax Claim Bureau	Deliquent Taxes	300.08
York Adams Tax Bureau	Earned Income Tax	6,013.03
	Garbage Bags	120.00
Cash	State Police Fines	2,244.73
Comm. of PA	Interest	117.24
Bank of Hanover		

188 ERAL FUND - EXPENDITURE	<u>S</u>		
Capital Blue Cross	Insurance	3 560 40	
Norma Markle	Wages	3,562.10	20679
Norma Markle	IRA	690.66	20680
Norma Markle	Bonus	467.77	20681
Bank of Hanover	Tax Deposit	500.00	20682
Verizon	Bhone	838.49	20683
Cingular Wireless	Cell Phones	137.89	20684
Met-Ed		98.70	20685
Adams Electric Coop., Inc.	Street Lights	408.56	20686
Crystal Springs	Street Lights Water	131.95	20687
Penn Waste, Inc.		8.48	20688
Arentz Oil Service, Inc.	Garbage Contract	52.20	20689
Shipley Energy	Fuel - Fire: Co.	498.57	20690
KBS, Inc.	Fuel - Office	397.55	20691
\merican Rock Salt Co.	Anti-Skid	509.94	20692
dill Run Express	Deicing Salt	4,123.47	20693
Rettew	Truck Insp.	50.74	20694
Reager & Adler, PC	Ord. Revisions	3,053.62	20695
PSATS	Legal - Group Home	536.49	20696
ames & Sandra Bailey	Dues	1,037.00	20697
	Tax Refund	6.86	20698
George & Carolyn Langkam	Tax Refund	7.08	20699
Edwin Strausbaugh	Tax Refund	4.08	20099
ordon L. Brown & Asso.	Septic Permit	290.00	20700
herry Thompson	Supplies	33.99	
herry Thompson	Tax Reimb.	26.96	20703
arry Sterner	Supplies	29.54	20704
hyllis Hilbert	Wages	72.85	20701
arry Sterner	Wages	117.80	20705
arry Sterner	Supervisors Pay		20706
. Samuel Myers	Wages	137.95	20707
	5	78.33	20708

608550

Tim Hansen made a motion to pay the bills, Harry Rodgers seconded. Meeting adjourned at 7:48 PM.

norma markle, Sec.